San Fernando Police Department
Press Release Report
From:  To:  10/26/2022 00:00 11/01/2022 23:59Jurisdiction:  SFPD TO REPORT SUSPICIOUS ACTIITY, CALL SAN FERNANDO POLICE AT (818) 898-1267
The San Fernando Police Department Blotter provides residents with information on activity that has
occurred in the community. The Blotter data is accumulated from requests for service from the
community and officer initiated activity. Sometimes that true nature of the incident differs from what is
initially reported. No assumption of criminal guilt or affiliation should be drawn from the content of the
information provided.
300 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO MISSION BL10/26/2022 2:45 AM 415 PC
EL SUPER. RP REPORTED A SUBJECT ENTERED THE BUSINESS WHEN HE UNLOCKED THE GATE. SUBJECT CONTACTED AND
ADVISED.
800 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE10/26/2022 2:48 AM 459 PC
WELLS FARGO. SECURE GROUND LEVEL.
1900 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL10/26/2022 2:57 AM NARCOTIC ACTIVITY
RP REPORTED A MALE USING NARCOTICS. UNABLE TO LOCATE. GONE ON ARRIVAL.
800 BLOCK HARDING AVE10/26/2022 3:30 AM PARK DETAIL

HARPS ST/SECOND ST10/27/2022 3:41 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED A WOMAN YELLING. UNABLE TO LOCATE. GONE ON ARRIVAL.
1700 BLOCK TRUMAN ST10/27/2022 6:51 AM 415 PC
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 20of4
© 1994 - 2022 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
SUBJECT REFUSING TO LEAVE.GONE ON ARRIVAL.
500 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE10/27/2022 8:15 AM CRM
MORNINGSIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.CRM COMPLETED
1400 BLOCK FOURTH ST10/27/2022 8:41 AM ARREST
RP REPORTED EX GIRLFRIEND AT THE RESIDENCE CAUSING A DISTURBANCE. OFFICERS ARRESTED FRANCES GANDARA F/H
43 YRS CHARGE 602 (O) PC 11364(A) HS
1600 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD10/27/2022 8:58 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED A FEMALE TRANSIENT LOOKING INSIDE PARKED VEHICLES. SUBJECT WAS GONE ON ARRIVAL RP WAS
ADVISED
100 BLOCK N HUBBARD AVE10/27/2022 9:27 AM PARKING
VEHICLE BLOCKING DRIVEWAY.VEHICLE MOVED
600 BLOCK S BRAND BL10/27/2022 9:50 AM 459 PC
SECURE GROUND LEVEL.ACCIDENTAL BY EMPLOYEE.
500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST10/27/2022 9:55 AM CRM
CHECK COMPLETE.
1000 BLOCK GRISWOLD AVE10/27/2022 10:17 AM CRM
CHECK COMPLETE.
500 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL10/27/2022 10:23 AM CRM
CHECK COMPLETE.
900 BLOCK TRUMAN ST10/27/2022 11:18 AM 415 PC
SUBJECT YELLING AT EMPLOYEE INSIDE LOCATION.ARRESTED HARPER TERRANCE M/B 36YRS CHARGE 242PC
500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST10/27/2022 11:36 AM CRM

RP REPORTED LOUD MUSIC AT THE LOCATION. PARTIES ADVISED.
400 BLOCK S WORKMAN ST10/27/2022 9:25 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED A DISPUTE WITH HIS GIRL-FRIEND. DOMESTIC INCIDENT REPORT COMPLETED.
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD10/27/2022 9:28 PM CRM
SAN FERNANDO MALL; CHECK COMPLETE.D
PICO ST/SAN FERNANDO MISSION BL10/27/2022 10:42 PM TRAFFIC STOP
ARRESTED RYAN CALHOUN M/W 43 YRS. CHG: 11350 HS 11377 HS 11364 HS 11375(B)(1) HS
2000 BLOCK FOURTH ST10/27/2022 11:35 PM PARK DETAIL
HERITAGE PARK. PARK LOCKED AND SECURED.
800 BLOCK HARDING AVE10/27/2022 11:41 PM PARK DETAIL
PIONEER PARK. PARK LOCKED AND SECURED.
1800 BLOCK FIRST ST10/27/2022 11:52 PM 459 PC
OCTAVIOS TILE. SECURE GROUND LEVEL.
500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST10/28/2022 12:09 AM CRM
LAS PALMAS PARK; CHECK COMPLETE.
2000 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL10/28/2022 12:09 AM CRM
SAN FERNANDO PLAZA. CRM COMPLETED.
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD10/28/2022 12:12 AM CRM
SAN FERNANDO MALL; CHECK COMPLETE.
700 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD10/28/2022 12:27 AM CRM

Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 20of7
© 1994 - 2022 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
BIKE PATH/N MACLAY AVE10/28/2022 7:25 AM CRM
BIKE PATH CRM COMPLETED
500 BLOCK  N MACLAY AVE10/28/2022 7:34 AM CRM
MORNINGSIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL. CRM COMPLETED
1100 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD10/28/2022 7:54 AM 459 PC
SECURE GROUND LEVEL.
BRAND BL/ TRUMAN ST10/28/2022 8:16 AM 927
TEXT TO 911 REPORTING SEXUAL ABUSE WITH A VEHICLE INVOLVED. UNITS CHECKED THE AREA CALL UNFOUNDED
400 BLOCK HAGAR ST10/28/2022 8:41 AM TRAFFIC COLLISION
NON INJURY T/C AT LOC.REPORT TAKEN.
1200 BLOCK MOTT ST10/28/2022 9:11 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED MOTHER AND STEP FATHER ARGUING AT THE LOCATION. DOMESTIC INCIDENT REPORT TAKEN
200 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE10/28/2022 10:36 AM 415 PC
VALLEY MISSION MEDICAL REPORTED A PATIENT CAUSING A DISTURBANCE INSIDE THE FACILITY. SUBJECT WAS GONE ON
ARRIVAL
500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST10/28/2022 10:47 AM CRM
LAS PALMAS PARK.CRM COMPLETED

500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST10/29/2022 10:05 AM CRM
CHECK COMPLETE.
300 BLOCK ALEXANDER ST10/29/2022 10:44 AM PARKING
RP REPORTED VEHICLE BLOCKING DRIVEWAY. CITATION ISSUED.
GLENOAKS BL/ALEXANDER ST10/29/2022 10:59 AM 20002(A) VC
RP REPORTED VEHICLE LEFT SCENE WITHOUT EXCHANGING INFORMATION. CALL UNFOUNDED.
1100 BLOCK TRUMAN ST10/29/2022 11:10 AM 927
RP REPORTS A FEMALE SUBJ ON THE TRACKS. PARTY ADVISED.
800 BLOCK FAYECROFT ST10/29/2022 11:49 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED NEIGHBOR THROWING MISC ITEMS INTO YARD. SUBJ DID NOT MEET 5150 CRITERIA. PARTIES ADVISED.
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 20of10
© 1994 - 2022 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL10/29/2022 1:39 PM 487 PC
RP REPORTED THEFT OF POWER TOOLS. REPORT TAKEN.
100 BLOCK N HUBBARD AVE10/29/2022 2:03 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED MALE SUBJECT PUSHING A FEMALE IN THE ALLEY. CALL UNFOUNDED.
500 BLOCK FIFTH ST10/29/2022 2:12 PM 459 PC
AUDIBLE ALARM.GROUND LEVEL SECURED.
300 BLOCK  ALEXANDER ST10/29/2022 3:21 PM 594 PC VANDALISM
RP REPORTED HER VEHICLE WAS VANDALIZED. REPORT TAKEN
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD10/29/2022 3:42 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED FEMALE SUBJECT THROWING ITEMS AND REFUSING TO LEAVE LOCATION. UNABLE TO LOCATE. PARTY
ADVISED.
S BRAND BL/CELIS ST10/29/2022 4:01 PM 594 PC VANDALISM
RP REPORTED A TRANSIENT HIT HIS VEHICLE WITH HER HAND. GONE ON ARRIVAL.
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD10/29/2022 4:15 PM CRM
CHECK COMPLETE.
TRUMAN ST/S BRAND BL10/29/2022 5:13 PM 20002(A) VC
RP REPORTED VEHICLE REAR ENDED HER VEHICLE WITHOUT EXCHANGING INFORMATION. REPORT TAKEN.
700 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE10/29/2022 5:22 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED FEMALE SUBJECT LOITERING IN FRONT OF BUSINESS. SUBJ GONE ON ARRIVAL.
700 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE10/29/2022 5:38 PM 487 PC
RP REPORTED HIS VEHICLE WAS STOLEN FROM HOME. '18 4DR GRY HOND CIV LIC: KNOWN SUSPECT GUILLERMO BUENO
FLORES. REPORT TAKEN.
800 BLOCK FAYECROFT ST10/29/2022 7:26 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED HIS NEIGHBOR THROWING ITEMS OVER THEIR WALL. TRANSPORTED ONE MALE TO OVMC
2000 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL10/29/2022 8:40 PM LOCATE
RECOVERED C37 2018 HOND CIV 4D GRY RELEASED TO RO IN FIELD.
13100 BLOCK DRONFIELD AVE10/29/2022 9:17 PM CODE 30
WATER WELL 7; SECURE GROUND LEVEL.
ARROYO AVE/FIFTH ST10/29/2022 10:02 PM 20002(A) VC

700 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD10/30/2022 10:17 AM CRM
CHECK COMPLETE.
200 BLOCK  N MACLAY AVE10/30/2022 11:24 AM 211 PC
SECURE GROUND LEVEL.
1200 BLOCK CORONEL ST10/30/2022 12:01 PM 422 PC CRIMINAL THREAT
VERBAL DISPUTE.PARTIES ADVISED
1300 BLOCK PICO ST10/30/2022 12:11 PM WELFARE CHECK
MALE SUBJECT ON LAYING ON THE SIDEWALK.PARTY ADVISE D
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 20of13
© 1994 - 2022 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
1200 BLOCK CORONEL ST10/30/2022 12:52 PM 415 PC
VERBAL DISPUTE WITH TWO NEIGHBORS.PARTIES ADVISED
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD10/30/2022 12:54 PM CRM
CHECK COMPLETE
700 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE10/30/2022 1:02 PM 166 PC VIOLATION OF COURT ORDER
EX HUSBAND IN FRONT OF LOCATION.ARRESTED FLORES GUILLERMO M/H CHARGES 166(C)(1)PC WARRANTS(2)SF
700 BLOCK S WORKMAN ST10/30/2022 1:39 PM 459.5 PC SHOPLIFT
SUBJECT IN CUSTODY FOR SHOPLIFTING.ARRESTED BERNAL SHERRYATHENA F/H 69YRS CHARGE 459.5(A)PC
TRUMAN ST/WOLFSKILL ST10/30/2022 2:29 PM 20001(A) VC
SUBJECTED STATED HE WAS STRUCK BY A VEHICLE.INTOXICATED SUBJECT FELL OF HIS SCOOTER.LAFD TO
TRANSPORT.CALL UNFOUNDED
800 BLOCK TRUMAN ST10/30/2022 2:45 PM 415 PC
VERBAL DISPUTE OVER JUVENILE AT THE LOCATION.LOCATED MPJ 13YRS. REPORT TAKEN.
2000 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL10/30/2022 4:08 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED MALE SUBJECT SETTING UP ENCAMPMENT TO THE REAR OF THE BUSINESS SEEN VIA CAMERA. CALL
UNFOUNDED.
S BRAND BL/HOLLISTER ST10/30/2022 4:14 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED MALE SUBJECT YELLING AT HIM AT THE BUS STOP. UNABLE TO LOCATE.
1500 BLOCK CELIS ST10/30/2022 8:12 PM 487 PC
RP REPORTED HIS CATALYTIC CONVERTOR STOLEN. REPORT COMPLETED.
1000 BLOCK GRIFFITH ST10/30/2022 9:39 PM UNKNOWN TROUBLE
UNKNOWN TROUBLE VIA 911 HANG UP. MALE AND FEMALE HEARD ARGUING. DOMESTIC INCIDENT REPORT COMPLETED.
1700 BLOCK TRUMAN ST10/30/2022 10:16 PM 459 PC
DENTIST OFFICE. SECURE GROUND LEVEL.
1200 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD10/31/2022 1:06 AM 20002(A) VC
RP REPORTED HIS PAKED VEHICLE WAS STRUCK BY A RECKLESS DRIVER THAT FLED THE AREA. REPORT COMPLETED.
TRUMAN ST/SAN FERNANDO MISSION BL10/31/2022 1:52 AM 211 PC
RP REPORTED HE WAS STRUCK BY A MALE SUBJECT INSIDE THE MTA BUS AND HIS PHONE WAS STOLEN. OFFICERS
ASSITED. LASD RESPONDED AND COMPLETED CRIME REPORT. CANCEL SFPD REPORT.
800 BLOCK HARDING AVE10/31/2022 2:07 AM PARK DETAIL
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 20of14
© 1994 - 2022 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
PIONEER PARK. PARK LOCKED AND SECURED.

400 BLOCK HAGAR ST10/31/2022 10:26 AM PARKING
PARKING COMPLAINT.GONE ON ARRIVAl
500 BLOCK NEWTON ST10/31/2022 10:32 AM PARKING
PARKING COMPLAINT.VEHICLE MARKED
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 20of15
© 1994 - 2022 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
700 BLOCK GRISWOLD AVE10/31/2022 10:50 AM PARKING
PARKING COMPLAINT.VEH CITED
1400 BLOCK TRUMAN ST10/31/2022 11:09 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED MALE SUBJECT SLEEPING IN VEHICLE BLOCKING DRIVEWAY. PARTY ADVISED.
600 BLOCK CELIS ST10/31/2022 11:18 AM 484 PC
GAS TAKEN FROM WORK VAN.REPORT TAKEN
BIKE PATH10/31/2022 11:19 AM CRM
CHECK COMPLETE.
2000 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL10/31/2022 11:31 AM 415 PC
ADMIN REPORTED AN ENCAMPMENT AT THE LOCATION. ENCAMPMENT ON LA CITY PROPERTY. PARTY ADVISED.
600 BLOCK EIGHTH ST10/31/2022 12:33 PM UNKNOWN TROUBLE
911 HANG UP.CHECKED OKAY
1900 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL10/31/2022 12:47 PM PRIVATE TOW

GLENOAKS BL/ORANGE GROVE AVE10/31/2022 10:06 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED LOUD MUSIC IN THE AREA. CALL UNFOUNDED.
500 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE10/31/2022 10:29 PM 602 PC TRESPASS
MULTIPLE JUVENILES JUMPED SCHOOL FENCE. PARTIES ADVISED.
2000 BLOCK FOURTH ST10/31/2022 11:42 PM PARK DETAIL
HERITAGE PARK. PARK LOCKED AND SECURED.
TRUMAN ST/S WORKMAN ST10/31/2022 11:43 PM TRAFFIC STOP
CITED: HERNANDEZ KRISTIE F/H 24 YRS. CHG: 14601.1 VC
800 BLOCK HARDING AVE10/31/2022 11:48 PM PARK DETAIL
PIONEER PARK. PARK LOCKED AND SECURED.
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 20of17
© 1994 - 2022 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
1000 BLOCK GRISWOLD AVE10/31/2022 11:57 PM CRM
EXTRA PATROL. CRM COMPLETED.
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL11/1/2022 12:02 AM CRM
THE HOME DEPOT; CRM COMPLETE
12800 BLOCK FILMORE ST11/1/2022 12:38 AM LOCATE
LOCATED LAPD STOLEN 2008 VOLV 260 4D BLK LIC: BIKI. VEH NOT DAMAGED NO PLATES MISSING NO SUSPECT IN CUSTODY.
FIRST ST/N MACLAY AVE11/1/2022 1:42 AM 415 PC

700 BLOCK N HUNTINGTON ST11/1/2022 8:55 AM 594 PC VANDALISM
RP REPORTED FRONT WINDOW WAS BROKEN LAST NIGHT. PARTY ADVISED.
100 BLOCK N HUNTINGTON ST11/1/2022 8:55 AM CRM
CHECK COMPLETE.
BIKE PATH11/1/2022 9:02 AM CRM
CHECK COMPLETE
1100 KEWEN ST11/1/2022 10:12 AM PARKING
RP REPORTED VEHICLE PARKED IN STREET. VEHICLE MARKED.
100 BLOCK S BRAND BL11/1/2022 10:18 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED SUBJECT SLEEPING NEXT TO ELEVATOR ON THE SECOND FLOOR. PARTY ADVISED.
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 20of18
© 1994 - 2022 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
600 BLOCK FERMOORE DR11/1/2022 10:36 AM PARKING
PARKING CALL FOR SERVICE. UNABLE TO LOCATE. GONE ON ARRIVAL.
600 BLOCK ORANGE GROVE AVE11/1/2022 11:02 AM UNKNOWN TROUBLE
NATIONAL HUMAN TRAFFICKING HOTLINE REPORTED MALE SUBJECT STATED HE WAS BEING HELD AGAINST HIS WILL AT
LOCATION.CALL UNFOUNDED. REPORT TAKEN.
500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST11/1/2022 11:04 AM CRM
CHECK COMPLETE